Market risk is the risk of loss from adverse changes in market prices, interest rates and international exchange rates. Our future earnings and cash flows are dependent upon
prevailing market rates. Accordingly, we manage our market risk by matching projected cash inflows from operating, investing and financing activities with projected cash
outflows for debt service, acquisitions, capital expenditures, distributions to stockholders and unitholders, and other cash requirements. The majority of our outstanding debt has
fixed interest rates, which minimizes the risk of fluctuating interest rates. Our exposure to market risk includes interest rate fluctuations in connection with our credit facilities
and other variable rate borrowings and our ability to incur more debt without stockholder approval, thereby increasing our debt service obligations, which could adversely affect
our cash flows. As of March 31, 2006, we had three outstanding interest rate swaps with aggregate notional amount of $144.7 million (in U.S. dollars).

   The table below summarizes the market risks associated with our fixed and variable rate debt outstanding before net unamortized debt discounts of $0.4 million as of
March 31, 2006 (dollars in thousands):

  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  Thereafter  Total

Fixed rate debt(1)  $ 114,071  $ 129,317  $ 374,877  $ 191,090  $ 463,797  $ 1,300,902  $ 2,574,054
Average interest rate   7.2%  7.1%  7.1%  5.1%  6.4%  5.8%  6.2%
Variable rate debt(2)  $ 71,202  $ 627,478  $ 21,035  $ 36,476  $ 139,953  $ 196,586  $ 1,092,730
Average interest rate   5.4%  3.1%  6.7%  5.4%  4.6%  2.0%  3.3%
Interest Payments  $ 12,058  $ 28,633  $ 28,026  $ 11,715  $ 36,121  $ 79,384  $ 195,937

(1) Represents 70.2% of all outstanding debt.

(2) Represents 29.8% of all outstanding debt.

52

Table of Contents

   If market rates of interest on our variable rate debt increased or decreased by 10%, then the increase or decrease in interest expense on the variable rate debt would be
$3.7 million (net of swaps) annually. As of March 31, 2006, the book value and the estimated fair value of our total consolidated debt (both secured and unsecured) was
$3.7 billion based on our estimate of current market interest rates.

   As of March 31, 2006 and 2005, variable rate debt comprised 29.8% and 17.7%, respectively, of all our outstanding debt. Variable rate debt was $1.1 billion and